

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-0981

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MICHAEL BUMAN,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR PLYMOUTH COUNTY
THE HONORABLE STEVEN J. ANDREASEN, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S AMENDED BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LINDA J. HINES
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
linda.hines@ag.iowa.gov

DARIN J. RAYMOND
Plymouth County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Admitting a Portion of the Iowa Administrative Code.	11
II. The District Court Did Not Err in Submitting Instruction 17.	16
III. The State Presented Sufficient Evidence to Prove Buman Guilty of Wanton Neglect of a Resident in a Healthcare Facility Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.	20
CONCLUSION	23
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)	16
<i>People v. Gaglione</i> , 138 Cal. App. 3d 52, 187 Cal. Rptr. 603 (Ct. App. 1982)	15
<i>People v. Speringo</i> , 258 A.D.2d 379, 686 N.Y.S.2d 8 (1999)	14
<i>State v. Breitbach</i> , 488 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 1992)	16
<i>State v. Bugely</i> , 562 N.W.2d 173 (Iowa 1997)	12
<i>State v. Crone</i> , 545 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1996)	20
<i>State v. Manna</i> , 534 N.W.2d 642 (Iowa 1995)	16
<i>State v. McPhillips</i> , 580 N.W.2d 748 (Iowa 1998)	20
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017)	16
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 288 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 1980)	20
<i>State v. Schories</i> , 827 N.W.2d 659 (Iowa 2013)	19
<i>State v. Sharpe</i> , 304 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 1981)	12
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 878 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 2016)	13
<i>Williams v. Hedican</i> , 561 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 1997)	12

State Rules

Iowa R. Evid. 5.401	13
Iowa R. Evid. 5.402	13
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403	12, 13
